

No. 23-363

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN R. PORTER,
Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF NORTH CAROLINA STATE
UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General

Ryan Y. Park
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Nicholas S. Brod
Lindsay Vance Smith
Deputy Solicitors General

N.C. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400
rpark@ncdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Porter alleges First Amendment retaliation.2

 B. The district court dismisses Porter’s retaliation claim.6

 C. The Fourth Circuit affirms.7

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....11

 I. Petitioner Has Failed to Identify Any Meaningful Split of Authority.....11

 A. The courts of appeals have uniformly held that the *Garcetti* rule does not apply to speech related to scholarship or teaching.13

 B. Porter has failed to identify a split of authority on what kinds of speech constitute “scholarship or teaching.”14

 C. Porter has failed to identify a circuit split on the causation standard for First Amendment retaliation claims.17

 II. The Decision Below Was Rightly Decided.18

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 140 S. Ct. 432 (2019).....	13
<i>Clark Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001) (per curiam)	21
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	19, 20
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	1, 8, 9, 13, 18, 19
<i>Heim v. Daniel</i> , 81 F.4th 212 (2d Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	13, 15
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	20, 21
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	20
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	8
Other Authorities	
S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2017)	14
